Biological assets — potted vegetables:

Valuation technique

Unobservable

inputs Range

Effect on fair value for

increase of inputs

估值技術 不可觀察輸入數據 範圍
輸入數據增加對公平值
的影響

30 June 2025 31 December 2024

二零二五年
六月三十日

二零二四年

十二月三十一日

Cost and market approach Market price Renminbi (“RMB”)

15-RMB16

per pot

RMB15-RMB16

per pot

Increase

成本及市場法 市價 每盆人民幣

（「人民幣」）15元

至人民幣16元

每盆人民幣15元

至人民幣16元

上漲

Scrap rate 3.45%-4.76% 3.45%-4.76% Decrease

廢品率 減少

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Information
未經審核簡明合併中期財務資料附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2025
截至二零二五年六月三十日止六個月

35富景中國控股有限公司 / 中期報告 2025

4.	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)
(c)	 Disclosure of valuation process used by the Group

and valuation techniques and inputs used in fair value
measurements (continued)
Sensitivity analysis

The following tables illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of

our biological assets that would arise if the market price of potted

vegetable produce had changed during the periods indicated,

assuming all other variables remained constant. The fair value of

the biological assets increases when the market price increases,

and decreases when the market price decreases.

Changes in market price 市價變動 –30% –15% 15% 30%

(Decrease)/increase in fair value

公平值（減少）╱增加
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

30 June 2025 二零二五年六月三十日 (2,312) (1,156) 1,156 2,312

31 December 2024 二零二四年

十二月三十一日 (1,512) (756) 756 1,512

(d)	 Other risk exposure of the biological assets
The Group is also exposed to risks arising from (i) regulatory and

environmental risks; (ii) climate and other risks; and (iii) price risk.

Details of such risks have been disclosed in note 14.

4. 公平值計量（續）
(c) 本集團所用估值程序披露以及公平值計

量所用估值技術及輸入數據（續）

敏感度分析
下表說明倘盆栽蔬菜農產品的市價於所示

期間有所變動（假設所有其他變數保持不

變）而產生的生物資產公平值敏感度。當市

價上升時，生物資產公平值會上升，而當

市價下降時則會下跌。

(d) 生物資產的其他風險敞口
本集團亦面臨以下風險： (i)監管及環境風

險；(ii)氣候及其他風險；及(iii)價格風險。有

關該等風險的詳情已於附註14披露。

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Information
未經審核簡明合併中期財務資料附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2025